Pantron Instruments GmbH   •   Postfach 1129   •   D-31158 Bad Salzdetfurth   •   Tel.: 05063/9591-0   •   Fax: 05063/959155
Photo-electric Amplifier ISG-N24
1-channel amplifier (manual gain setting)
• Amplifier with modulated infrared light
• Range up to 35 m (115 ft)
• high immunitity to ambient light and interference from
other light barriers
• Sensitivity adjustable with potentiometer

transmitter on and off. This allows the user to verify
the relay or transistor outputs functionality.
Ordering Guide
ISG-N24
2 January 2002, subject to change
Technical Data
sisabgnitarepO thgil-RIdetaludoM egatlovylppuS ,CAV511,CAV032
)maebhguorht(egnaR.xaM CDV42,CAV42
dradnatSsdaehrosneS )tf38(m52 ecnarelotegatloV %02:CD...;%01:CA...
rewoPhgiHsdaehrosneS )tf511(m53 noitpmusnocrewoP W7,1:CD...;AV2,4:CA...
:yalpsiD )zHk(ycneuqerftimsnarT 5,4/0,4/8,3/5,3
sutatsgnihctiwS wolleyDEL rewopmetsyS elbatsujdaleunam
ytivitisneS neergDEL leveltimsnartcisaB elbatceles,%001/%02
mralA -
NOrewoP neergDEL tuptuoyaleR revoegnahc1
).xam(atadgnihctiwS )CDV42(CAV032/A5
noitcnufgnihctiwS elbatceles,krad/thgil ycneuqerfgnihctiwS zH81
yaledgnihctiwS on
CD...tuptuorotsisnarT CDV03/Am001:pnp/npn
gnisuoH citsalP CA... CDV03/Am001:pnp
noitcetorpgnisuoH 04PI CDV21/Am5:npn
erutarepmetgnitarepO C°05+...C°52- ycneuqerfgnihctiwS zH03
erutarepmetegarotS C°08+...C°04-
noitatneirognitnuoM eerF tupnitseT CDV03+...V0
gnitnuoM tekcoS-NIDnip-11
)mm(eziS 5,87x5,67x04
Wiring diagram
npn
(max. 30 VDC)
pnp
Transistor output
7 79 9
(Farben für Sensoren mit Kabel)
Dimensions
Dimmensionen in mm
78,5 1440
76
,5
Test input
Open = inactive
24 VDC = active
ISG-N24
January 2002, subject to change 3
1. Principle of operation
The system (consisting of one transmitter, one
receiver and one amplifier) works with modulated
infrared light.
According to the channel condition, the displays and
outputs are set.
2. Connections
The amplifier is connected with an 11-pin DIN
mounting socket.
a) Power supply (POWER)1
The power supply will be connected on PIN 2 and
PIN 10. For devices with direct current, PIN 2 is po-
sitive and PIN 10 is neutral (see picture 1).
picture 1: left: AC-connection; right: DC-connection
b) Relay output (RELAY)1
The amplifier has one relay (changeover) with the
maximum allowable current of 5 A. A contact
arrangement in which PIN 1 opens its connection to
PIN 4, and then closes its connection to PIN 3 (see
picture 2).
picture 2: Relay output
General Description
tuptuo-pnp tuptuo-npn
CA.../42N-GSI CDV21/Am5 CDV03/Am001
CD.../42N-GSI CDV03/Am001
C A U T I O N !
The AC-supply devices are isolated from main.
A grounded connection on the low voltage side
is required (PIN 7).
c) Transistor output1